Agreement and all attachments hereto, CITY shall pay to GDAC an amount of money in 

each contract year equal to the lesser amount of: five and eighty-two hundredths percent 

(5.87%) of the annual base payment amount, or the fixed contract amount of Two Hundred 

Thirty One Thousand and One Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars ($231,128). Seventy 

thousand seven hundred twenty-eight dollars ($70,728) (Initial Payment) will be paid on 

November 21, 2025, or after the 25th day following the date this Agreement is executed by 

both Parties, whichever is later. The remaining one hundred and sixty thousand and four 

hundred dollars ($160,400) of the annual fixed contract amount (Remaining Contract 

Amount) will be divided into quarterly payments equal to 25% of the Remaining Contract 

Amount, unless CITY can show with reasonable certainty that the annual base payment 

amount will be less than originally estimated for the fiscal year.

[...]

(c) Advertising materials purchased with the hotel occupancy tax funds must be targeted 

to reach audiences outside the Denton city limits. These materials include, but are not limited to, signs, 

posters, postcards, newsletters, print advertising, digital marketing, billboards, radio and television. 

(d) Use of at least Seventy thousand seven hundred twenty-eight dollars ($70,728) of the 

Funds paid to GDAC shall be exclusively for Public Art that promotes tourism. 

(e) Use of the Funds for Public Art must comply with the City of Denton’s Public Art 

Policy.  

(f) GDAC must provide an annual work plan for Public Art and related programs.